

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	ID#20-7727	Version: 1	Name:	First Ammendment to JPA - Sunset Betty Lane Utility Relocation Project	
Туре:	Action Item		Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/4/2020		In control:	Public Works	
On agenda:	9/3/2020		Final action:	9/3/2020	
Title:	Ratify and confirm a first amendment to the Joint Project Agreement (JPA) between Pinellas County and the City of Clearwater for the Sunset Point Road at Betty Lane Utility Relocation Project (17-0012 -UT) for an increase of \$333,108.17, from \$402,948 to \$736,056.17, and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same. (consent)				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:	**, 2. Economic & Housing Opportunity, 4. Environmental Stewardship				
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. First Amendment, 2. Executed JPA, 3. Location Map				
Date	Ver. Action B	3y	Act	ion	Result
0/2/2020	1 City Co	uncil			

9/3/2020 1 City Council

8/31/2020 1 Council Work Session

## SUBJECT/RECOMMENDATION:

Ratify and confirm a first amendment to the Joint Project Agreement (JPA) between Pinellas County and the City of Clearwater for the Sunset Point Road at Betty Lane Utility Relocation Project (17-0012-UT) for an increase of \$333,108.17, from \$402,948 to \$736,056.17, and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same. (consent)

## SUMMARY:

November 2, 2017, City Council approved a JPA between Pinellas County and City of Clearwater for Utility Relocations in the amount of \$402,948.

The utility relocations were to accommodate conflicts between a City 16-in. potable water main and Pinellas County improvements to its stormwater system along Sunset Point Road from Douglas Avenue to Kings Highway. Construction began in early 2019 and is anticipated to be complete by the end of 2020.

During construction, unforeseen conflicts between the City water main and the County's proposed stormwater improvements were identified. In addition, some sections of the water main were found to have insufficient cover and required relocation and/or concrete encasement.

This first amendment increases the construction budget in the amount of \$333,108.17 to fund the unforeseen work, bringing the total construction budget to \$736,056.17.

## **APPROPRIATION CODE AND AMOUNT:**

3277327-563800-96634 \$333,108.17

Funding is available in Utility Renewal and Replacement project 96634, Sanitary Utility Relocation Accommodation.